
Agenda

City Executive Board

Date: Tuesday 22 May 2018

Time: 5.00 pm

Place: Long Room - Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252217
Email: executiveboard@oxford.gov.uk

Details of how City Councillors and members  of the public may engage with this 
meeting may be found on page 8 of this agenda.

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Committee Services Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the 
meeting.



City Executive Board
Membership

Membership of the City Executive Board will be confirmed  by the Leader of the Council in 
advance of the meeting

Future items to be discussed by the City Executive Board can be found on the Forward Plan 
which is available on the Council’s website

Copies of this agenda

Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after.

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be:
- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- downloaded from our website
- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or
- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

http://10.206.136.158/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0
http://10.206.136.158/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon


AGENDA

PART ONE
PUBLIC BUSINESS

Pages

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3  ADDRESSES AND QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

4  COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES ON ANY ITEM FOR DECISION ON 
THE BOARD'S AGENDA 

5  COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES ON NEIGHBOURHOOD ISSUES 

6  ITEMS RAISED BY BOARD MEMBERS 

7  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORTS

The Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting on 17 May, will consider 
reports on the Review of Discretionary Housing Payment Policy (see 
item 10 of this agenda) and on the profile and accessibility of the Town 
Hall. Any recommendations to the Board flowing from that meeting will 
be published as a supplement to this agenda.  

8  CLEAN BUS TECHNOLOGY RETROFIT SCHEME 9 - 14

Lead Member: to be confirmed
(Please note that the Lead Member cited on the face of the report was 
the Lead Member at the time it was written and signed off, in the 
previous Council year.)

The Executive Director, Sustainable City, has submitted a report which 
seeks project approval to retrofit buses in Oxford with emissions 
reduction equipment, in the interest of improving air quality, following 
an award of  £1,662,930 from the Joint Air Quality Unit, DEFRA. 

Recommendations:That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Grant project approval for the bus retrofit programme outlined in 
this report; and

2. Delegate to the Executive Director of Sustainable City, in 



consultation with the Monitoring Officer and Section 151 officer, the 
authority within the funding envelope provided by the Council to 
enter into appropriate agreements with :

a)   the Council’s bid partners; and                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
b) third parties required to deliver the project subject to their being 

selected under an appropriate procurement process.

9  EXTENSION OF LOAN TO LOW CARBON HUB IPS 15 - 22

Lead Member: to be confirmed
(Please note that the Lead Member cited on the face of the report was 
the Lead Member at the time it was written and signed off, in the 
previous Council year.)

The Head of Financial Services has submitted a report to request that 
the  City Executive Board  approves the extension of a loan facility to 
the Low Carbon Hub.

Recommendations:That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Approve an extension of the availability period of the Council’s 
current loan agreement with the Low Carbon Hub, so that the 
remaining £1.3m of outstanding loans are repayable by the Low 
Carbon Hub by 29 March 2019, on similar terms as those applying 
to the existing loan facility; and 

2. Agree that a supplemental agreement be entered into with the Low 
Carbon Hub setting out the terms of this loan extension period.

10  REVIEW OF DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENT POLICY 23 - 48

Lead Member: to be confirmed
(Please note that the Lead Member cited on the face of the report was 
the Lead Member at the time it was written and signed off, in the 
previous Council year.)

The Head of Financial Services has submitted a report to seek the City 
Executive Board’s approval to amend the current Discretionary 
Housing Payment policy and to note the trends in expenditure detailed 
in the report.

Recommendations:That the City Executive Board resolves to:

Seek approval to amend the current Discretionary Housing Payment 
policy and to note the trends in expenditure detailed in the report.



11  REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 USE OF 
SURVEILLANCE POWERS AND AMENDED PROCEDURE 
DOCUMENT

49 - 60

Lead Member: to be confirmed 
(Please note that the Lead Member cited on the face of the report was 
the Lead Member at the time it was written and signed off, in the 
previous Council year.)

The Head of Law & Governance has submitted a report to note the 
Council’s use of the investigatory powers for the year 2017/18 and to 
approve the Council’s amended policy and procedure document.

Recommendations:That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Note the Council’s non use of the investigatory powers for the 
year 2017/18; 

2. Determine, in the light of recommendation 1,  whether there is 
continued merit in the Head of Law and Governance formally 
reporting annually to full Council the usage of Regulatory of 
Investigatory powers in any year when the powers have not 
been utilised; and

3. Adopt the Council’s RIPA Policy and Procedure as amended.

12  MINUTES 61 - 66

Recommendation: The City Executive Board NOTES the minutes of 
the meetings held on 17 April 2018 and 15 May 2018 as true and 
accurate records of those mee
[...]
r 
discussion only and not for a Board decision. Any item which requires a decision of the 
Board will be the subject of a report to a future meeting of the Board



.

To: City Executive Board
Date: 22 May 2018
Report of: Executive Director, Sustainable City 
Title of Report: Clean Bus Technology Retrofit Scheme

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: The Council has been awarded £1,662,930 of funding 

from the Joint Air Quality Unit, DEFRA to retrofit buses in 
Oxford with emissions reduction equipment, in the interest 
of improving air quality. This report seeks project 
approval.  

Key decision: Yes 
Executive Board 
Member:

Councillor John Tanner, Clean and Green Oxford

Corporate Priority: Vibrant, Sustainable Economy & Cleaner, Greener Oxford
Policy Framework: Air Quality Action Plan

Recommendations:That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Grant project approval for the bus retrofit programme outlined in this report; 
and

2. Delegate to the Executive Director of Sustainable City, in consultation with 
the Monitoring Officer and Section 151 officer, the authority within the 
funding envelope provided by the Council to enter into appropriate 
agreements with  

a)   the Council’s bid partners; and                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
b) third parties required to deliver the project subject to their being 

selected under an appropriate procurement process.

Appendices
Appendix 1 Project risk register

9

Agenda Item 8



Introduction and background 
1. The Council has committed itself to a vibrant, sustainable economy and a clean, 

green Oxford in its corporate plan. It is also required to take action to address air 
pollution as set out in the Part IV of the Environment Act 1995.  The Clean Bus 
Technology Retrofit Scheme will contribute to both of these priorities by 
accelerating the move to a low emission and low carbon economy through 
increased uptake of sustainable, low emission transport technology and, in doing 
so, improving air quality and reducing carbon emissions in the city.

2. The Joint Air Quality Unit (JAQU) is a cross-Government un
[...]

Councillor Ed Turner, Finance and Corporate Assets  

Corporate Priority: None
Policy Framework: Council’s Corporate plan

Recommendations:That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1.

2.

Approve an extension of the availability period of the Council’s current loan 
agreement with the Low Carbon Hub, so that the remaining £1.3m of 
outstanding loans are repayable by the Low Carbon Hub by 29 March 2019, 
on similar terms as those applying to the existing loan facility; and 
 Agree that a supplemental agreement be entered into with the Low Carbon 
Hub setting out the terms of this loan extension period

Appendices
Appendix 1 Risk Matrix

15

Agenda Item 9



Background
1. In June 2014, the City Executive Board approved a £2.3m loan facility to the Low 

Carbon Hub (the Hub) to fund the development stages of renewable energy 
projects with repayment being facilitated by the Hub raising equity shares in the 
project. 

2. Authority was delegated to the Council’s Section 151 Officer to enter into a loan 
agreement with the Hub in consultation with the Monitoring Officer and Chief 
Executive.

3. A loan agreement was subsequently entered into on 11 June 2014, the key aspects 
of which were:

 A loan facility of £2.3m

 36-month availability period

 Drawdowns secured against solar panel equipment as it is purchased

 Drawdowns to be repaid within an expected cycle of 6-9 months although 
the money would be available within the 36 month availability period

4. In October 2015, the Council entered into a supplemental agreement with the Hub 
in which it was agreed that an additional 364 days may be added to the availability 
period up to June 2018.

5. The Hub utilised the full facility of £2.3m, receiving funds from the Council across 11 
tranches between July 2014 and October 2016. To date, tranches 1-8 have been 
repaid in full along with all associated interest charges. Partial repayment has also 
been made for tranches 9-11 along with all interest incurred to da
[...]
 Review of Discretionary Housing Payment Policy

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: To seek approval to amend the current Discretionary 

Housing Payment policy and to note the trends in 
expenditure detailed in the report.

Key decision: Yes
Executive Board 
Member:

Councillor Susan Brown, Board Member for Customer 
and Corporate Services

Corporate Priority: A Vibrant, Sustainable Economy, Strong and Active 
Communities

Policy Framework: Corporate Plan; Financial Inclusion Strategy.

Recommendations:That the City Executive Board resolves to:
1. Approve the revised Discretionary Housing Payment policy. 

Appendices
Appendix 1 Discretionary Housing Payment Policy
Appendix 2 Case Studies
Appendix 3 Risk Register
Appendix 4 Equalities Impact Assessment

23

Agenda Item 10



Introduction and background
1. On 12 June 2013 the City Executive Board (CEB) approved a new Discretionary 

Housing Payment (DHP) Policy. The policy made significant changes to the way 
the Council administered DHPs. The most significant change was that awards 
would be subject to an agreed action plan to improve the applicant’s financial 
sustainability. Against a backdrop of significant welfare reform and consequent 
reductions in benefit entitlement, this approach was introduced to ensure that 
people being supported with DHPs were taking steps to find more sustainable 
solutions to their situation. Since 2013 the policy has been reviewed annually to 
help manage expenditure in line with changes to the DHP grant provided by the 
Government. 

2. Government funding for DHPs has fluctuated in recent years. National funding 
was increased for 2013/14 and 2014/15 as a result of the introduction of the 
Benefit Cap and the Bedroom Tax. In 2015/16 funding reduced significantly, 
which saw Oxford’s grant reduce from £514,496 to £288,092.  Funding has 
increased for 2016/17 and 2017/18 in response to the further lowering of the 
Benefit Cap from £26,000 to £20,000 in November 2016. Oxfor
[...]
or unexpected 
equality impacts. 

      Please provide details of how you will monitor/evaluate or review your 
      proposals and when the review will take place 

A 10% check of applications will be carried out to ensure consistency of 
decision making. This will be done for both successful and unsuccessful 
applications. Monitoring will be carried out on a monthly basis, and this will 
also include the reason for the application being made.
Regular reports have also been provided to Scrutiny Committee in the last 
four years. It is expected that this will continue.

48



.

To: City Executive Board
Date: Tuesday 22 May 2018
Report of: The Head of Law & Governance
Title of Report: Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Use of 

Surveillance Powers and Amended Procedure 
Document

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: To note the Council’s use of the investigatory powers for 

the year 2017/18 and to approve the Council’s amended 
policy and procedure document

Key decision: No
Executive Board 
Member:

Councillor Susan Brown, Council Leader, Customer and 
Corporate Services

Corporate Priority: None.
Policy Framework: None.

Recommendations:That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Note the Council’s non use of the investigatory powers for the year 2017/18; 
2. Determine, in the light of recommendation 1,  whether there is continued 

merit in the Head of Law and Governance formally reporting annually to full 
Council the usage of Regulatory of Investigatory powers in any year when 
the powers have not been utilised; and

3.  Adopt the Council’s RIPA Policy and Procedure as amended.

Appendices
Appendix 1 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Policy and 

Procedure (as amended).

Introduction and background 
1. This report relates to the Council’s use of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 

Act 2000 (RIPA) for the period April 2017 to March 2018. The three investigatory 
powers available to the Council are, directed covert surveilla
[...]
      Practice issued by the Home Secretary unless there are exceptional 
      circumstances justifying a departure from the recommended approach. 

10 RIPA OFFICERS

10.1 The Senior Responsible Officer at Oxford City Council is Anita Bradley, 
Head of Law & Governance. 

10.2 The RIPA Coordinating Officer at Oxford City Council is Jeremy 
Franklin. 

  

 

Anita Bradley
Senior Responsible Officer
Head of Law & Governance
Oxford City Council

60

http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/counter-terrorism/regulation-investigatory-powers/ripa-codes-of-practice/
http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/counter-terrorism/regulation-investigatory-powers/ripa-codes-of-practice/


Minutes of a meeting of the 
CITY EXECUTIVE BOARD
on Tuesday 17 April 2018 

Committee members:
Councillor Brown (Chair) Councillor Hayes
Councillor Hollingsworth Councillor Price
Councillor Sinclair Councillor Smith (Deputy Leader)
Councillor Tanner Councillor Tidball
Councillor Turner (Deputy Leader)

Officers: 
Gordon Mitchell, Chief Executive
Caroline Green, Assistant Chief Executive
Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services
Ian Brooke, Head of Community Services
Paul Wilding, Programme Manager Revenue & Benefits
John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer

Also present:
Councillor Andrew Gant, Liberal Democrat Group Leader 

Apologies:
Councillor Rowley sent apologies.

181.Declarations of Interest 

None.

182.Addresses and Questions by Members of the Public 

None.

183.Councillor Addresses on any item for decision on the Board's 
agenda 

None.

184.Councillor Addresses on Neighbourhood Issues 

None 

61

Agenda Item 12



185.Items raised by Board Members 

None.

186.Scrutiny Committee Report on Health Inequalities 

At its meeting on 05 April 2018 the Scrutiny Committee considered an update on 
progress in relation to the recommendations it had previously made to the City 
Executive Board concerning health inequalities in the City.  As a result of that 
considerat
[...]
rate 
Services, spoke to the report. The extension of the programme would help more 
disadvantaged and unemployed people into work. 

The Revenues and Benefits Programme Manager confirmed that data about outcomes 
from the programme were collected as part of an evaluation process associated with 
the funding. 

The City Executive Board resolved to:

Approve the proposed extension of the OxLEP Community Grants programme.

190.Minutes 

The Board resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2018 
as a true and accurate record.

64



191.Dates of Future Meetings 

Meetings are scheduled for the following dates:
 22 May
 13 June
 11 July
 14 August

All meetings start at 5pm.

192.Matters Exempt from Publication 

If the Board wishes to exclude the press and the public from the meeting during 
consideration of any of the items on the exempt from publication part of the agenda, it 
will be necessary for the Board to pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions of 
Paragraph 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2000 on the grounds that their presence could 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in specific paragraphs 
of Schedule I2A of the Local Government Act 1972.

The Board may maintain the exemption if and so long as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

193.Confidential  Appendix  relating to disposal of the  Crescent 
Road Kickabout 

There was no direct discussion of this Appendix. 

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 5.35 pm

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 22 May 2018

65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 Clean Bus Technology Retrofit Scheme
	Appendix 1  Risk Register

	9 Extension of Loan to Low Carbon Hub IPS
	Appendix  Risk Register Low Carbon Hub - March 2018

	10 Review of Discretionary Housing Payment policy
	Appendix 1 DHP Report
	Appendix 1A
	Appendix 2 DHP Report 2018
	Appendix 3DHP 2018  Risk Register
	Appendix 4 DHP Report 2018  iEqIA

	11 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Use of Surveillance Powers and Amended Procedure Document
	Appendix  RIPA policy and procedure Feb 2017

	12 Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the 
CITY EXECUTIVE BOARD
on Tuesday 22 May 2018 

Committee members:
Councillor Brown (Chair) Councillor Chapman
Councillor Clarkson Councillor Hayes
Councillor Hollingsworth Councillor Rowley
Councillor Smith (Deputy Leader) Councillor Tidball
Councillor Turner Councillor Upton

Officers: 
Gordon Mitchell, Chief Executive
Tim Sadler, Executive Director Sustainable City
Caroline Green, Assistant Chief Executive
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services
Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer
Andrew Brown, Committee Services Manager
Paul Wilding, Programme Manager Revenue & Benefits
John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer

Apologies:
None.

6. Declarations of Interest 
Cllr Upton declared a pecuniary interest in relation to item 9 on the agenda, having 
shares in Low Carbon Hub IPS.

7. Addresses and Questions by Members of the Public 
None.

8. Councillor Addresses on any item for decision on the Board's 
agenda 

None.

9. Councillor Addresses on Neighbourhood Issues 
None.

10. Items raised by Board Members 
None.



11. Scrutiny Committee Reports 
In the unavoidable absence of the Chair and Vice Chair of the Scrutiny Committee and 
the Scrutiny Officer the two Scrutiny reports were introduced by the Committee and 
Member Services Manager.

Discretionary Housing Payments Policy
This was a matter which had previously been considered by the Committee,   most 
recently in October 2017 and November 2016.  The Committee had noted that there 
were considerable fluctuations in the level of grant funding and that the Council had the 
power to top up the money available for this purpose if it wished. Notwithstanding the 
existence of the hardship fund to assist those affected by the introduction of Universal 
Credit, the Committee  wished to recommend that the Board give consideration to 
topping up the Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) grant provided by the 
government for the reasons outlined in the report. 

The Board’s response to the Committee’s recommendations was given at that item on 
the agenda (see below).

Oxford Town Hall 
The Committee had commissioned a report to look at how the Town Hall was being 
promoted and, in considering this, the  report touched on the issue of accessibility to it. 
The Committee’s consideration of the report had concluded with three 
recommendations relating to: a review of charges made for the use of certain facilities 
(e.g. voice enhancers); the assembly of data about town hall use, including by different 
groups and community organisations; and the need for further work to make the key 
public areas of the Town Hall equally accessible for all users. 

The Chair apologised for the fact that neither she nor Cllr Tidball had been able to 
attend the Committee meeting at which it had been discussed as they had been 
attending compulsory planning training. It was  regrettable that neither of them had had 
the opportunity for an earlier sight of the report, not least because of Cllr Tidball’s 
considerable previous involvement  with  matters of access in relation to the Town Hall.  
Rather than responding in detail now to all of the Committee’s recommendations it 
would be preferable for the Chair and Cllr Tidball to return to the Board at a future date 
with a report to address the matters raised.

Cllr Tidball supported some of the principles set out in the report, such as the 
desirability of collecting good data about the use of the Town Hall to inform strategies to 
increase inclusivity and accessibility. Some matters needed finessing. In relation to 
charging, for example, it would, be appropriate distinguish different types of event such 
as music and conference events and to charge for voice enhancers to be used as a 
conferencing system, but not for their use as a hearing loop facility.  The audit 
undertaken of Town Hall accessibility was very comprehensive and, once signed off, 
would be central to future decisions about these matters. 



The City Executive Board  resolved to:

Accept recommendations 1 and 2 of the Scrutiny Committee’s report, subject to the 
recognition of the fact that charging is appropriate in  some circumstances; and 

Agree that the Chair and Cllr Tidball should bring a further report to the Board in due 
course.

12. Clean Bus Technology Retrofit Scheme 
The Executive Director, Sustainable City, had submitted a report which sought project 
approval to retrofit buses in Oxford with emissions reduction equipment, in the interest 
of improving air quality, following an award of  £1,662,930 from the Joint Air Quality 
Unit, DEFRA. 

Cllr Hayes introduced the report. It was pleasing that the Council had been able to take 
advantage of the opportunity to access central government funding for the benefit of the 
City and its residents. The award of the funding and the resultant scheme should 
properly be regarded as a great success. Air pollution was a matter of great concern 
and any significant contribution to mitigating its harmful effects were to be welcomed. 
He paid tribute to the work of officers in bringing the scheme to fruition. The report’s 
recommendations were agreed subject to the addition of the Board Member for Safer, 
Greener Environment as a consultee in recommendation 2. 

The City Executive Board resolved to:

1. Grant project approval for the bus retrofit programme outlined in this report; and

2. Delegate to the Executive Director of Sustainable City, in consultation with the: 
Board Member for Safer, Greener, Environment; Monitoring Officer and Section 151 
officer, the authority within the funding envelope provided by the Council to enter into 
appropriate agreements with :
a) the Council’s bid partners; and
b) third parties required to deliver the project subject to their being selected under 
an appropriate procurement process.

13. Extension of Loan to Low Carbon Hub IPS 
Cllr Upton left the room.

The Head of Financial Services had submitted a report to request that the  City 
Executive Board  approves the extension of a loan facility to the Low Carbon Hub.

Cllr Turner introduced the report. The work of the Hub was to be commended, and the 
project was proceeding well.  Repayments, with the agreed interest, were all being 
made as agreed. The project continued to represent good value for residents and the 
Council alike. 



The Chief Financial Officer confirmed that the project offered good security and, having 
undertaken due diligence on the financial standing of the Hub, had no hesitation in 
commending the report’s recommendations to the Board. 

The City Executive Board resolved to:

1. Approve an extension of the availability period of the Council’s current loan 
agreement with the Low Carbon Hub, so that the remaining £1.3m of outstanding 
loans are repayable by the Low Carbon Hub by 29 March 2019, on similar terms as 
those applying to the existing loan facility; and 

2. Agree that a supplemental agreement be entered into with the Low Carbon Hub 
setting out the terms of this loan extension period.

14. Review of Discretionary Housing Payment policy 
Cllr Upton returned to the room.

The Head of Financial Services had submitted a report to seek the City Executive 
Board’s approval to amend the current Discretionary Housing Payment policy and to 
note the trends in expenditure detailed in the report.

The Chair introduced the report, reminding those present this was the annual review of 
the Council’s approach to the use of Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP).  

The Revenues and Benefits Programme Manager noted that this was the first time 
since 2013 (when the current policy had been introduced) that there had been little 
need to make significant changes to the policy. 

With regard to the Scrutiny Committee’s recommendation, the Chair understood why it 
sought to top up the DHP fund. This aspiration did not, however, take account of the 
fact that it was hard to predict where the need for support would occur next and DHPs 
were, by their nature, very narrowly targeted. The hardship fund could, on the other 
hand, be deployed more flexibly and, critically, before families and individuals could 
even be considered for a DHP.   If an increase in funding was needed to support 
vulnerable families, then it would be preferable for the hardship fund to be topped up 
rather than the DHP fund.  It was noted that changes in DHP grant funding from year to 
year had reflected changes to the benefits regime at a national level.  While the 
Council’s grant funding had been reduced for 2018/19, no new demand was expected 
to arise from benefit changes. 

Concern was expressed that the Scrutiny Report appeared to suggest that the agreed 
DHP policy criteria were being applied with varying degrees of consistency as a direct 
response to (and to ameliorate the consequences of) varying levels of funding. This 
was patently not the case and, for the avoidance of doubt, the record should be 
corrected. To that end, the Scrutiny Committee should be asked to make this clear in its 
next minutes. 

In discussion it became clear that while the priorities for the allocation of DHPs had 
been fine-tuned from year to year to target those with the greatest need (e.g. families 



prioritised over single people)  the policy at a particular time had always been applied 
consistently. In practice, no one who needed access to the fund had been denied it.  

Cllr Tidball said that representations would be made to the Government about a 
number of groups for whom additional help seemed likely to be needed.  These 
included those for whom Universal Credit payments were delayed; young people as 
they reach the age of 20 and are in certain categories of education and or have special 
educational needs or a disability; and those discharged from hospital or prison. In the 
absence of a satisfactory national response additional local support may be necessary.

The City Executive Board resolved to:

Approve the amendments to  the current Discretionary Housing Payment policy and to 
note the trends in expenditure detailed in the report.

15. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Use of Surveillance 
Powers and Amended Procedure Document 

The Head of Law & Governance had submitted a report to note the Council’s use of the 
investigatory powers for the year 2017/18 and to approve the Council’s amended policy 
and procedure document.

The Chair introduced the report which merely confirmed that the Council had not used 
the powers available to it under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 in the 
year 20I7/18 and that an Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office Inspection 
Report had been provided by His Honour Brian Barker CBE QC ( Assistant 
Surveillance Commissioner) in October 2017 which recommended a number of 
amendments to the Council’s RIPA Policy and Procedure. 

The Monitoring Officer outlined the Assistant Surveillance Commissioner’s 
recommendations with regard to amendments to the RIPA Policy and Procedure and 
the need for an updated training programme for all Authorising and relevant officers. 

In relation to the Policy and Procedure accompanying the report, the Monitoring Officer 
drew attention to a typographical error in the heading of section 3 and noted that the 
Council’s authorising officers detailed in section 4.2 should include the Executive 
Director  for  the Sustainable City rather than the Executive Director for Community 
Services. 

Subject to those corrections the City Executive Board resolved to:

1. Note the Council’s non use of the investigatory powers for the year 2017/18; 

2. Agree that there was no longer need for annual reports to full Council about the 
use of Regulatory of Investigatory powers in any year when the powers have not 
been utilised; and

3. Adopt the Council’s RIPA Policy and Procedure as amended.



16. Minutes 
The City Executive Board resolved to:

Note the minutes of the meetings held on 17 April 2018 and 15 May 2018 as true and 
accurate records of those meetings.

17. Dates of Future Meetings 
Meetings are scheduled for the following dates:

13 June 2018
11 July 2018
14 August 2018
18 September 2018
16 October 2018
14 November 2018
18 December 2018

All meetings start at 5pm.

18. Matters Exempt from Publication 
No matters were considered in confidential session.

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 6.00 pm

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Wednesday 13 June 2018


